








Amendment to Professional Services Contract Page 2 of 3

UL L alLiul Olylldtulﬂ valg
Arfwan Wilson, Superintendent Late P
Secretary, Board of Education
/
Timothy vviine, Assuuiate oupeiienueiit vdle

Facilities, Planning and Management

K999069.001 Rev. 7/2/03












Page 2 of 2

COMMERCIAL GE!' RAL LIABILITY

i. How, when and where the “occurrence"
or offense took place;

ii. The names : addresses of any injured

persons and esses; and
iii. e nature and location of any i /1 or
damage arising out of the "occurrence” or

offense.

If a claim is made or "suit" is brought against
the additional insured, the additional insured
must:

i. Immediately record the specifics of the
claim or "suit" and the date received; and

ii. Notify us as soon as practicable.

The additional insure must see to it that we
receive written notice of 1e claim or "suit" as
soon as practicable.

The additional insured must immediately send
us copies of all :gal papers received in con-
nectionw the claim or "suit", cooperate with
us in the investigation or settlement of the
claim or defense against the "suit", and oth-
erwise comply w  all policy conditions.

The additional insured must tender the de-
fense and indemnity of any claim or "suit" to

© 2008 The Travelers Companies, Inc.

any provider of other insurance which would
cover the additional insured for a loss we
cover. However, this condition does not affect
v 2ther this insurance provided to the addi-
tional insured is primary to that other insur-
ance availal to the additional insured which
covers that person or organization as a
named insured.

The following is added to the DEFINITIONS Sec-
tion:

"Written contract requiring insurance" means that
part of any written contract or agreement under
whi  you are quired to include a person or or-
ganization as an ad ional insured on this Cover-
age Part, provided that the "boc ' injury” and
"property damage" occurs and the "personal in-
jury"is  ised by an offense committed:

a. After the signing and execution of the contract
or agreement by you,

b. While that part of the contract or agreement is
in effect; and

c. Before the end of the policy period.

CG D414 0408










































Amendment to Professional Services Contract Paga 2 of 2

OCAKLAND UNIFIFN SCHOOL DISTRICT

, CONTRACTOR
L )
, ‘ > K oy e
/ akashiba, FesiueiL, b7z “ z/ (Z/ﬁ//g
Board §5d1198139§ : { ;;’f . wurniractor Signature Date
A B ;0 e {%/ Y, - - Do )
N S EY. [5PriI i piid | SEN SR
B F . ¥
DrzGaryYee, Acting Superintendent Date Finuvane, tle

Secretary, Board of Education

vunothy vvime, Associate Superimenuent vdig
Facilities, Planning and Management

File 1D Number:__’ N2l

» Y s ‘,;'
introduction Date: 2~/ =77
. : A PR
Enactment Num i
Enactment Date - £
Bv:

HGGLIGE DO Hee S03




































Recommendation

Fiscal mpacl

Artachiments

number and type of appropnate abaratones and specialized instruction rooms,
apportunities Tor physical education, a':"z;:é attractiveness, such that the OCakland
Public Schools are secory? 1o none. Cperaton of the Bistrict schools under the
planned apnroach s inten ffm 1 safety, cleantiness, and orderliness for
all indvighnds participatyn T DYOLESS.

basic oty needs o stude:

ik s proper Ughting, functional roors,
noise contral and woll mamiaie i

not only canvey the message that
wiir value our students and ¢ : v foster a sense of school pride and
community nwnershin which may - attitudes towards learning, The

inplemeniation of the Facbitioy ¥oster Plan is our first step in that direction.

Approval by the Board of Sdue
i ()rmaciu; agrogment for i*mw
tervices on Dehald of 1}
Tech Lab Project, in ap amount
contract amount from
Al rematung porlons of he ag s
arigmnlly stated.

Amendment Mo, 2, Independent

2 wervicss with Minyoe & Moore for Tf*si‘;w
alvin Simwnors Improvements and Carcer
cenceed 530,000,060 increasing g)rwwg,u,,
5t b exeesd amount of §f58:§%,aiﬁ.
s shall remain in full force and efiect as

Coumy Schwool Facitities Fund

s ndependent | st wchuding scope of work
















2101 35" Avenue March 4, 2013

Qakland, Californa Proposat No, P-82255
Alguist-Priclo Special Earthquake Fault Zoning Act. Mazard maps ndicate that the ste is in a

liquefaction hazard zone and in an area considerayd to be susceptible to ligueiaciinn gnd related

hazarnds.

The scope of our 2ropaos tof

geotechnigal consulting services will cong

{ion 1o provide empo

shonng design parameters and recommendaiio

construntion of the proposed sewer alignments

SCOPE OF SERVICES

Based on our undersianding of the project, we sropose the §

-~ ,;grt_,icag
«  Perfgr aidg raconnasganie 1o observe the goneral sle conditions and o mark the pro-

posed eations for subsurfacs axploration

. Curxrdana’a with Uind

B

yround Sendce A §en m fomtv h»,: underground u
ratory borings, P
2 utiily Swners.

& in e vicinity
= ity survey 10 suplevsnt the sur-

. from the Alameda County Public Works Agency (AGWAL

» sloration consisting nf two (2} ex s borings. The borings will
2 of apout 25 feel Lelow the exsl ound suiace The actual
deoth of exploraton il be nfluenced by the subsurface ¢ Wf}ammzm and the
srosence of G narer i;zé. The borings wil be drilled using a im portabie drill rig. A
representative of ! llmu & Mocre will fog the subsurface condit 4 iy the borings,
and collect o undislurbed samples for iabom sing. Tha bonngs will
e hac and cemend grout i oo anen with the wfmi ng ;Efz?%s, and
pavem Wit e palched il af-
i iy of gur =

. moiaiure angd o

; M, 8% (‘33;1,;
.

CorplHIons ennounierge

. A [Ate )
Ay




A\

2101 357
Qakiand.

A% S March 4, 2013
C rs Froposal No, P 82259

= Preparsion of a imited geotechnical evaluation report presenting cur findings. conglusions,
and recompendations for design and construction of the proposed sewer line nrojech

Envirgnmental Task 1

i wvpacts Fom metals or petrcieum hydrocartons gre suspected in the geostochnioal soil bor-
ings, we propoze the follow scope of services.

«  Collect up 1o one soil sample from each bonng at the depih whe : nt%“i impacis WPS’@
obeerved and analyze for tolal petrcleum m}ur'"sx::aftz{zm as P TRMd, a3 gas
(TPHg). and as molor oit {TPHmo) using EPA Method 2015M, ""EZ He 22 Melas using EPA

Method 50108, and volatile orgamc compounds (VOUs) usi ns; E£PA Methed 82808, Soi cul-

trgs from the geotechnical borings may be conlained ina Sh-galion drum for slorage and

oif-site disousal,

nmental Task 2
v soi AND

the Distrct would hke fo further svaluate the extent of impasts. we propose the follow scope of

{sigmifeant areacis from metals or petroleum Padieon

servic
. psurface exploration cons m*r of four shallow borings using hand auger
quip w diepth of the hand sxcavaticns will be up 1o & feel below the rax.:@:::rzg orage

Up to f.w aoit samples from each boring w:aulu b oollected and analyzed o the nonstine-
anls detected at elevated concentrations in Task 1 described above.

Er---~men "' Task 3

i i acis from melals o petrolsum hydiocarbonas are celacled in desper sol AND

the Dsirnt would ke Lo further evaluate the extent of the wpacis we proposs he follow scope

of senares

nngs advanned using a bruck-

»  Pesorm g subsudace exploraton consstng of four b
5 d pe up lo 20 feel below the 2x-

mounied grd ng, The oenth of the exploratory b
b Up to two soll samples from aach bo ard ong undwater sample fom
the horrg excunding the most sigrficant mmpacis woukd be collecled and anplyzed for the

stiuents deedted at elevaled concentrations in Task 1 de sed above,

ASSUMPTIONS

or mane |

The =l o7 Asawmnplnns nay

~

. Sy A 'fu,u Dyt dogtion

stowwl! e oblgined by f

o




2101 357 Avenue NMarch 4, 2013
Cantand, California Proposal No, P-A2259

» Righé«of@mry will be provided at no cost to Ninyo & Maoore and our subsurface exploralion
will be pe ormed during fypical weekday work hours. Weekend or night work will not

s Dy fureowd contact Underground Service Alert prior to perfarmuing cur subsurface evalua-
tion However, QUBD will provide owr firm with any sdditions! Information regarding the

of utdities within the project area. Winvo & Meore will not he responsitle for uti

soumterad during drilling that bave not been marked aut or shown on the plans.

«  We assume thal we will be able to compiete our exploralory borings in 1 day. Unforeseen
fisld concitons that wnpact the execulion of the scope of waork described above will be
brought 1o the chent's altention. Associated costs will be discussad with the client,

m

ﬁrrentaz Task 1 scope of
srization, apprognate
<3, andd {;zgzrosal of

o f hazardous maltenals afﬁ gncountered or suspecied, i?]@
work desonbed above will be parformed to evaluste o
heaith and y measures which may be rﬂqm&d i
e ¢ Fouttngs, Addtional solubiity

i if glevaled concentrabions of me t s are datectad.

naur propesed costs,

[
A

Srenciunier

»  Environmenial Tasks 2 angd 3, described above
the (hstrat

SCHEDULE

Niowva & Mo

O DEGIN OUr SENCES Upon receint of wrilten authorizaton, Ot field

exninrabon w approvimately 2 weeks after receipt of the notceto-pruoesd, as-
suming that there aro ro delays dus o q avallautfly, germid pronessing of inclement wealther
We antanate that cure aooratory testing will e complated anout 2 wesks after the explornlory
horings anc ouwr revsed geotechnical report will be issued aboul 4 weeks afler completion of

tabaratory testing (approximately 8 weeks afler rezein of the notice-le-precesdl.

eeey can ke provided upon reguest,













COMMERCIAL CENERAL LIARILITY
POLICY MUMBER; €308356R247 ISSUE DATE: "

THIS END(  SEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ  CAREFULLY.

SCHEDULED A._ _ITION _..RITTEN
CONTRACT (ARCHITEC F AND
S! RVE

Triz endorsemert medifies msurarce srovided under the foliowng
COMMERCIAL CENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
SCHEDULE
NAME OF PERSON(S) OR ORGANIZATION{S):

Usadand Unifisd Schoot Diswe

Aln: Busae Butier Berkley

5N Btret
3 wad, TA G 3
PROJECTILOCATION OF COVEREB OFERATIONS:

Civedond Unitied §

w0l Distngt g inaters O

2o, AgRms. and Mupaontidees

PROVISIONS

surgnce  provided 1o ke addiional syred
1. The foliowing is added to©  TION Il - WHO IS sholt be Gmied to the hmits of liability roquired
AN INSURED: ’ by thal "writlen contract requiting insurance’,
This endorsemen: it it mf rease ”“sa i
The person of orgamization shown n the Sched- aof Insurance described o Sectior e

vie above is zn adddiong! insurad on this Cove

age Part, but

r- ingurgnce.

4 Ths ;miswance does nol agply 0 the re

& Only valr re_p ol habilty for "hodily mpury”, g of or faskure o render any Tprofesst
‘propaerly damage’ or “persenal njury’, ard services” or conslruclion managemanl o

O OIS BN
b and only t© e estent thal, the injury or

damage is caused by acls or omissiwons of 2. This snsurance does not dfa;;%w 10 ‘b‘(‘ijii" 13
you of your subcontractcr in e pedormance jury” or "propenty damage” ¢
of "your work” to which the “written contract **/(‘;rk" and included I the

izuzard

sted cperall
coniract requil ance” &g
o] ;i!’Lw!dz;’ ,::Uﬁh L0V

n;u:rmg insurance” applies. The person or

ation does rol guali'y as an additional

uwu"vj with r'ﬂp ol W ihe ndependont aos
3 HECSON LF prganization

ANCE p't\zd%:d Re ‘%;:‘

ter surh adddigral phes ondy 1o sugh “bo

"wf%‘ik‘ﬁ
i pro
the pohcy

Pire pengsn of insursnue o
Puart shown in tne Declarations
Plne fimts of sabilily required by the
t on contract requinmg nsurance”, the in-

CC DI 160508 J003 The Travelers Gampating, . Page ot 2




COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

Page 2 of 2

of SEC-
— AL LIABILITY

The following is adaed to Pararreni 4 3
TION IV - COMMERCIAL GE!.
CONDITIONS:

The nsurance provided 1o the additonal insured
shown in the bc adule above is oxcess over any
vaiid cticle “othar msurance’, whether
;,nmary excess, conlingent of on auy other
basis, that is availat addibonal nsured

vallagive o the a
‘or 2 loss wo cover. Howsver, il you ucf‘ifca‘iy
agree in the “written contract requirng nsurance’
that this insurance provided 1o the additional
insurad under this Coverage Part must apply on
a primary basis or o zanmar,/ and non-contrib oy
basis, this insurance s ormary o Cotber
insurance” available to the wddiicnal insured
which covers thatl person or organizalion as a
named insures for suck 0SS, and we
share  vath { Cother insurance’. B
insurancs pro w0 the additional nsursd st
is BxCess over any vald collectibie “other
insurance”. whethar prmary. excess, contingent
ar on gny other basis, that is availablo © the
additonal insured when 1hal person or  or-
qarnzation s an addiio nsered under any
“other insurance”,

The folowng is added to SECTION IV — COM-
MERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COMDITIONS:
Duties Of An Additional Insured

As & condiion of coverage provided lo the addi-
tional insured:

Tie adclional mnsured must give us writlen
netice as soon a@s practicable of an
recce” or an offensz which may result
claim. To the oxten: gossible, such
utd inciyde:

. How, when and where the "cozurrance

or offense i« r e

g

1. The names and audre
persans and witn

ses of any mjured

offense

2 2008 The Travelers Comoanies, inc.

it o claim is made or "suit” is brought against
the adaitional insured, the goditions! nsured
sl

i iImmedialely record the specifics of the
claim or "suil” and the date received; andg

i Notly us as scon s practiceble.

The J(Jd{Qﬂng ;rsunu st 586 10 i that we

3200 2% f,:rr.,';cbc(’

¢ The additional insured mus! immedistely
send us copies of all legal papers received in
connection with the ziam or “sull”, coooerate
with us in the inve gtion or seltiement of
the claim or defense ags

sinst the “sull”, and
otherwise campy with 2 policy congiting

15,

gt insured must "‘!‘ld o 1?\(’ QL

g of other %nssurz‘s:‘zce .‘vh‘c" WG wd
g addiionst insured for a {oss we
viever, this condition doss not affect
?k‘-aa NSUFAnce pro 4 1o the adai-

sured is primary to that sther insur-
ance am;!w;c to the additional insured which
covers thal person or organizabon as a
named insured.

owirg is added to the DEFINITIONS

(‘fcnn;en* ws%h ths‘
v :n {he Scheduie
re required o inciude
N as an adoiionsl
verage Parl. provided that the
‘progerty damdgp oCcurs
s caused by an off

ahon

PErson
2'4?30»»0 unéws- which vou

or organis

Lo

committed:

a. Afer the and exemvion of the
fment by yC

b g CURIACL O 34

C Sef oolic v penod.

CG D4 16 0508










Recommendation

Fiscal Impact

Attachments

number and type of appropriate taboratories and specialized instruction rooms,
opportunities for physical education, and attractiveness, such that the Oakland
Public Schoaols are second to none. Operation of the District schoels under the
planned approach is intended to ensure safety, cleanliness, and orderliness for
all individuals participating in the learning process.

The basic facility needs of students such as proper lighting, functional roofs,
noise control and well maintained buildings, not only convey the message that
we value our students and teachers but may foster a sense of school pride and
community ownership which may improve attitudes towards learning. The
implementation of the Facitities Master Plan is our first step in that direction.

Approval by the Board of [ducation of Amendment No. 1, independent
Consultant Agreement with Ninyo & Moore for Material Testing Services on
behaif of the District at Calvin Sirnmiens {mprovements and Career Tech Lab in
an amount not-to exceed $89,146.00 increasing previous contract amount from
$39,400.00 to a not to exceed amount of $128,546.00 and revising the end date
from August 24, 2011 throush December 31, 2011 to December 31, 2013, All
remaining portions of the agreement shatl rerain in full force and effect as
originally stated.

Measure B

s independent Contracters Agreement inciuding scope of work
















EAHIBIT A" S

Contractor Name:

Bittireg Rate: Elghty-nin d. ore hundrag

[

ope

[l

4
H

Wierk

Descnption of Sorvices 1o be Provided

1. Description of Services to be Provided
The scope ol the projects 12 provide srofessional services for malesiais tosting and 2pe
£onmM DL wed I new cnnsin

Ui vanouy nnplrovaments i the 2disting two story clas

Lal: suilthing,
2. Specific Qutcome
P gobonsiangd

2 Alignment with Distriict Shiatogic Plan: o

IARCIRSER S 4

S

slingpechinn somvices for
: he Caresr Tooh

|




Amandment 1o Professional Services Coniract

B T

Page 3af3

N e




e S S

£ : :
g
<oy I : -
TN B
N ’ o ,
o8 b
Lo i
s i
@
&
jo w h
o & o
e i
AN mw pe
1 -l :
@ :
5 .
4 -
- .
T
R .
o
o W Lo
o hel
3 ‘ [ S
. & <
; . o oo
‘- . . 5
S
=
! h " W . o =
j - : o SEFI
SN oL L 1 S
: » P =L ) - .
o P Lo 2 . ; - -
; 5 N oy e " I o - -
- oL Ttz s W = - .
t - b P e “ . o = = - i L
¥ . pd o o I+l B :
PN . . prad < . - e . e - N




i
|
i

|
i
i
|
|
f
|
]

PRI T g

i3

U Phase 24 - Site Improveoments H
R .

cottele fasn sile Ll Rl

BT ESIH TR i

ny naved parking area

RERTEIEREETER NN S E e IR

N I T I E R U 8 Tk ST At TR AE R RTINSO TS E Sl R W L

B foaioed

TR R TAR ] wril b oo

P oanley 48

by} aoan th

CAvene angd Hatindn

SCOPE OF WATERIAL TESTING AND SPECIAL INSPECTION SERVICES

SCOPE OF INSPECTION

CLUDES:

BRI

- 5. s :" ’i é“‘( > coFiEe o
. T TR 5

[ Srel e

s s s ot ~

@ PR TR DL T o Ter g ’

“ [ SRS

= O R E LI T o




TR

RS ITRY

allagedt e g

s oot Bl seds and washors,

ASSUET

ook P g inAl vkl B syt hn : et vy Hus onsh paninng

[OFEE ST N RTE )




Apr
3 R
COVERVIEW OF VARIOUS TASKS
ting and Reporing

SIS, e

- Convreeted Placoment & Reinforoing Stesd

S

of 14 £

C

s Lty Lo T S .
TNk i R AR

N o st 14 : FESETI RN R

B . - H ' H . I B

’ : ! - = ¥ SET e o fretees s A

° i A Pttt e Do B R




Load Testing of Post-Installed AnchorsiDy  Is - Epoxylexpansion

= Epoosl inspe

n ool pontinsiaied anchors/dowels,

+ Cinspect dridled Roles for emb

adent deplh, cleaniness and size,

per pead, and

113 will he performed by the P

sght and Technical Suppon

‘

daf construchon menlings {f requ

2 regis

A Haview of gyl walding dogumants, and

&
= ey rews s tesingg o i renorts, and
+ Prosaraton &0 e of D54 Fingl Verified Renoris

TASK [TESTIMATED FEES FOR GEOTECHNICAL AND MATE

FRTIMATED
CTESTIMG AND INSPECTION SERVICES F
‘E . . - R . ; §§ .
N /: ESTaE S

Sedrran

ESTIMATED FEES

L S——



2101 257 pverue

seope of sepin

Cnor-to-excend estimata, aol g umpesum YWe vl o

anoan ot catod bass and will require 24 hours notice for scheduling g

aervienps grg Biled portaldo.portal from ouwr

antogialon changes 1o o

fnn wage requirements. the Tochmnsn rale

peed W0 Pe mereased based on escdation n accordance wath prevading vis

s fechinician mile will be dscussed with you v

AUTHORIZATION

TECATITRIET s wark will e comnietad yrdsr e oo

{

standing that b

:ow

(PPN
Ei AL Ee]

& HMonre Ui oposal mests valh your npproval o

dantior our rasew snd signaturs

Yoo

yOH

the apporiunty 1o present g prog

i osh aratan, ¥
PSR 300 R E

Feciirs auhih

Loy any

al awvery pomnd s o compiete the S8 e
















Department of Facilities Planning & Management

Request for Signature
To: Tadashi Nakadegawa

Timothy E. White

From: Sayva Nhim

Date: CApri 25, 20172

Project Name: Calvin Smmons ‘mp

Project Number: @07

Type of Document;

agré:mmﬂ ?"’i?i‘; LS ~ ?\é;{i,@ and Moore srendment £3

gl;(;r} S0 ;;\s

Project Manager Recommendatic

Fleass won

8 & CTECHLab




D

' A
Dualey, Reater & Axso GO mnHTs dren 1
. - . g WICATE GLES ROT AME
£2
¥.0.8ox 12675 v, QMN AFEGADED 8¥ T
Oudand, CA 34804.0074 ’ o
510 46530 “0 Christi FYORDING COYE
e o -
Hirye & Moo Seolorhom .
Envionmentsd Solanwes ?
1955 Walbister Street, Bulle 4 -
Tkl A 23512
¥ H
- s
” 3
M
| .
‘ %
; ES
: , "
; A
: 5
‘
i Sy D - X %
i
L - o PR PP . .
LA §E ., 5 (R i
{
3
Y et s 8wl E?: y s «_ o
3 o e Tal g - i 5 o
H
yH ; e ’ SEAN JERERALT 501
[ N N PR
: - - = R N AR g " e B N
;
. w e # fozas T R O W PR KR
H S E YLK AN R FRA AR AT PR 4 SRR VS R AR AN
‘, < RNy
s A 3
> - - I . I . - P > . : . . B










earniagive o
g e

TR TR
el

vy

i e
gotion Date
Enactment tumber ' /7.
Eractmont )

iy Iy ——y o

To Gaagst o ag e

From fo e

: H AR s
Board theeting Date |
Subject . e
Aryion Bagpesied
MY

growund
Local Busitg,
Paricipating
Poreariav;
Sira AR e e e T e







i o LN
| i e B 4 t
G g A
\Va, g .
b E : 8 L
o : : ool .
= . T .
,\5 ,WJ\ h i > .
e P > .
G v - .
- i G ~ - .
: F : . o
{ ko W : T L -
! | zf o » - S —
| - « . . .
H N .
P e T R ]
L = H
o : .
| “ by . “ : o i
i el “ -~ Y
_ i e ' ; :
K -t . - v N N
: = B = < -
: £ o b
: - - - . -
R e . ST - -~
ot e £ K - ;
o s o R e -
s 5 o PN S
i~ . s G Y x o3
jay I LR o o
£ e s O g LS
. St o Y 5o - o B
§ T = o 50 Y o @
foon " : S 7. . z e
: o ] K ~ Ca : o
H - i e i i SN B N
H \vu [ [ - Y -
: o P s - [
H foe i oL = . - E B
; ook O T o - aew W
- R WL st Cow o o - .
H EN R Bomoul - T e : S Som & Lol :
s - a e " w Vi B B - B R
by I oo o T - = 2 N
. SR I . HoL SR oz = o -
3 L ¥l o N o .
Ton R P o o o I ; N .
" N = ; v o = . .
¢ T P 5 o = -
: s - - d wo - . B :
" : & i T e
¢ : ¥ £ R -
: p = o o = - . e
w ; " .
P - . - <




~tamdurd o Cave, Conaultn

)

i }"C,’”.NTH'}\ 2

INTPES YT A EICE: B PR TN

Yoo oy

caiabiod e Do

LI L N

PRIV DO

Ssrder it e

i B : ar B :
L . N 8
Mgt Canes bc g ¢ , EETIE i . o
H 4 H itil o e ST B
R, } e ; o ¢ RO BRE
[ELEN AN RIS S L SETHR L IPEYSNLS ETCMIEIES SR REE SRR i




pesteoanee of sepv

¢poricd oweeniante w

P ‘s NI TR P
wateriarscelabien o dee Aore i a ! iy s

Sy exe

Do sy Eanwineiory

[ELES FURTRTES ITRE T 1 i BRI L

e . iy ‘ :
TN ConTa L tafen (AR I P
A FRIE i K
Lo s el ‘i REEEE : Lot
. R [ T : ‘
: < , ioE K K
i . Vi e g : i
3 i H 1 ‘ :
ETIR BEETE B A AARTTIN K13 IFENCNFRTEE SF S ARET SIRRE RN o

N e ISR g




Pobnenranes
Lo susaatin o el IR LA
I

H

oS

CE b Workers f

[REPNTEY RN

‘e
¥ ’ ‘
| i [EREAREL I SR
} .
AR 7 ; !
ThT s !
iy S ]
[AREMEE -
. t : ' '
: .
i ( |
Preeocoxr ' L
Ty e -
: : F -
PP e -
2. 3
I : |
3 : ‘
H ’ b
. :
[N ‘ i
T










Distrist

Tipork
oy oy

Seisiant Baperintorlond

Araereont v





































