


Recommendation

Fiscal Impact

Attachments

www.ousd.k'lZ.ca.us

number and type of appropriate laboratories and specialized instruction rooms,
opportunities for physical education, and attractiveness, such that the Oakland
Public Schools are second to none. Operation of the District schools under the
planned approach is intended to ensure safety, cleanliness, and orderliness for
all individuals participating in the learning process.

The basic facility needs of students such as proper lighting, functional roofs,
noise control and well maintained buildings, not only convey the message that
we value our students and teachers but may foster a sense of school pride and
community owner ip which may improve attitudes towards learning. The
implementation of the Facilities Master Plan is our first step in that direction.

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 3, Independent
Consultant Agreement with Ninyo & Moore for Testing Services on behalf of the
District at Calvin Simmons Improvements and Career Tech Lab, in an amount
not-to exceed $37,840.00 increasing previous contract amount from
$158,546.00 to a not to exceed amount of $196,386.00 and revising the end
date from August 24, 2011 through December 31, 2013 to February 8, 2014.

All remaining portions of the agreement shall remain in full force and effect as
originally stated.

County School Facilities Fund

¢ Independent Contractors Agreement including scope of work
e Certificate of Insurance






Amendment to Professional Services Contract Page 2 of 3

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHQOL DISTI T

CONTRACTOR
wvalc _
Ul astul ousidiute Ve
Date
TiMGCusy v vims, MesuULIGIS VUPSHITISTIUSHIL vaie

Facilities, Planning and Management

K999069.001 Rev. 7/2/03

































Recommendation

Fiscal Impact

Attachments

.\ OAKLAND UNIFIED
Y SCHOOL DISTRICT

number and type of appropriate {aboratories and specialized instruction rooms,
opportunities for physical education, and attractiveness, such that the Oakland
Public Schools are second to none. Operation of the District schools under the
planned approach is intended to ensure safety, cleanliness, and orderliness for
all indwiduals participating in the learning process.

The basic facility needs of students such as proper lighting, functional roofs,
noise control and well maintained buildings, not only convey the message that
we value our students and teachers but may foster a sense of school pride and
community ownership which may improve attitudes towards learning. The
wnplementation of the Facilities Master Plan is our first step in that direction.

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 2, Independent
Contractor Agreement for Professional Services with Ninyo & Moore for Testing
Services on behalf of the District at Calvin Simmons Improvements and Career
Tech Lab Project, in an amount not-to exceed $30,000.00 increasing previous
contract amount from $128.546.00 to a not to exceed amount of §158,546.00.
All remaining portions of the agreement shall remain in full force and effect as
originally stated.

County School Facilities Fund

s independent Coniractors Agreement including scope of work







Amendment to Professional Services Contract

OAKLAND U § OCDISTRICT

/“ $ ;/

y A | i

Page 2 ot 3

Daz%hléakashiba Prasident, Datg
Boar Lcatic :

‘Boara of egucauon

=

Timothy White, Asso%te Superintendent  Date

Facilities, Planning and Management

File ID Number: ] %= &
introduction Date: 2’/
Enactment Number: 4{3% g &/i’,» 7 ‘f

Enactmerp; Date: ’ggz )18

CONTRACTOR
f? fi’“gﬂ el & § PR
% /:ff’/ iy - *“"g:fg 4L
Ccntracmr S gna‘zure Date

TEEENCE

Print Name, Tille

Rape. 72103




Amendment to Professional Services Contract

EXHIBIT “A” Scope of Work

Contractor Name: Ninyo & Moore

Billing Rate: ™" 'rt--*-—--- d dollars and no cer*- "$30.0"" ~0

Description of Services to be Provided

1. Description of Services to be Provided

Page 3¢f3

The scope of the project is to re-route the sewer that runs underneath the exdsting school. The Distrct would lfike
o re-route this line directly oui to 35" Avenue along a narrow streteh of property on the nerth side of the school.
Because of the sewer depth and adjacent building the contracior and civil engineer need soil tests o determine
what to design based on the soil composition. Ninyo & Moore will provide these tests and extensive

environmental impact sampling.

2. Specific outcome:

Develdp social, emotional and physical healih for a safe, healthy and supportive schoal.

3. Alignment with District Strategic Plan: Indicate the goals and visions supported by the

services of this contract:

0 Ensure g high quality instructional core

7 Prepare studenis for success in college and careers

X Develop s~~~ 2motional and physical health

A Safe, healthy and supportive schoois

0 Creats equiauc cppofunities for learning

U Accountable for quality

0 High gquality and 2ffective instruction

O Full service community distrist

Qakland Unified School District or the District verifies that the Contracior does not appear on

—

i

S
§ i

; %% :’lﬁ.f‘;& gé’égs‘%ﬁg 3\.15«»‘ g\s\Ka

suste putler-bBermeay
Contract Analyst

the Excluded Parties List ff ' ovfepls/sear~- -
i’ S

Ky&5059 067






2101 35" Avenue March 4, 2013
Oakland, California Proposal No. P-82258

Alquist-Priolo Special Earthquake Fault Zoning Act. Hazard maps indicate that the site is in a
liquefaction hazard zone and in an area considerad to be susceptible to liquefaction and related
hazards,

The scope of our proposed geotechnical consulting services will consist of a subsurface evalua-
tion o provide temporary shoring design parameters and recommendations for design and

construction of the proposed sewer alignments.

SCOPE OF St /ICES

Based on our understanding of the project, we propose the following scope of services:

Geotechnical

« Perform a2 site reconnaissance to observe the general site conditions and to mark the pro-
posed locations for subsurface exploration.

o Coordinate with Underground Service Alert to locate the underground utilities in the vicinity
of the proposed exploratory borings. Perform a private utility survey to supplement the sur-
veys performed by the ulility owners.

e  Obtain a boring permit from the Alamada County Public Works Agency (ACFWA).

¢« Perform a subsurface exploration consisting of two (2) exploratery borings. The borings will
be advanced to a depth of about 25 feet below the exisling ground sudace. The actual
depth of exploration will be influenced by the subsurface conditions encountered and the
presence of fill material. The borings will be drilled using a limited-access portable driill rig. A
representative of Ninyoc & Moore will log the subsurface conditions exposed in the borings,
and collect bulk and relatively undisturbed samples for laboratory testing. The borings will
be backfilled with Portland cement grout in comgpliance with the ACPWA drilling permit, and
pavement will be paiched. The soil cuttings will be disposed of on-site and/or in a landfill af-
ter completion of our subsurface exploration.

e Perform laboratory tests on selected soil samples to evaluate soil moisture and dry density,
grain size distribution, Alterberg limits, and unconfined compreassive strength, as appropriate.

e  Compile and analyze the field and laberatory data and the resulls to evaluate the following:

Subsurface conditions encountered at the site including stratigraphy and depth to
groundwater,

Earthwaork and compaction requirements, including underground utility instaillation and
suitability of the on-site soil for subgrade and use as fill material,

Lateral earth pressures for temporary shoring design and (acking reaction.

&

Hinga iy




2101 35" Avenue March 4, 2013
Oakland, California Proposal No, P-82259

+ Preparation of a limited geotechnical evaluation report presenting our findings. conclusions,
and recommendaticns for design and construction of the proposed sewer line project.

Enviror—--*"""3k 1
If impacts from metals or petroleum hydrocarbons are suspected in the geotechnical soll bor-
ings, we propose the follow scope of services.

+ Collect up to one soll sample from each boring at the depth where potential impacts were
nhserved and analyze for total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel (TPHd), as gasoline
... g}, and as motor oil {TPHmo} using EPA Method 8015M, Title 22 Metals using EPA
Method 60108, and volatile organic compounds (VOGs) using EPA Method 82608. Soil cut-
tings from the geotechnical borings may be contained in a 55-galion drum for storage and
off-site disposal.

“~-ironmental T~ "

If significant impacis from metals or petroleum hydrocarbons are detected in shailow soif AND

the District would like to further evaluate the extent of impacts, we propose the follow scope of

services.

e Perform a subsurface exploration consisting of four shallow borings using hand auger
equipment, The depth of the hand excavations will be up to 5 feet below the existing grade,
Up to two soil samples from each boring would be collected and analyzed for the constitu-
ents detected at elevated concentrations in Task 1 described above.

Em-—1mental Task 3

If significant impacts from metals or petroleum hydrocarbons are detected in deeper soil AND

the District would like to further evaluate the extent of the impacts, we proposes the foliow scope

of services.

o Perform a subsurface exploration consisting of four borings advanced using a truck-
maunted drill rig. The depth of the exploratory borings would be up to 20 feet below the ex-
isting grade. Up fo two soil samples from each boring and one groundwater sample from

the boring exhibiting the most significant impacts would be collected and analyzed for the
constituents detected at elevated concentrations in Task 1 described above.

ASSUMPTIONS

The following assumplions have been made in preparing our scope of services:

o Ah ACPWA boring permit will be obtained by Ninve & Moore. Inspection and application
fees will be about $304.




2101 35" Avenue March 4, 2013
Qakland, California Proposal No. P-82259

e Right-of-entry will be provided at no cost to Ninyo & Moore and our subsurface exploration
will be performed during typical weekday work hours. Weekend or night work will not
be necessary.

¢  Our firm will contact Underground Service Alert prior to parforming our subsurface evalua-
tion. However, OUSD will provide our firm with any additiona!l information regarding the
presence of utilities within the project area. Ninyo & Moore will not be responsible for utili-
ties encountered during drilling that have not been marked out or shown on the pians.

« We assume that we will be able to complete cur exploratory borings in 1 day. Unforeseen
field conditions that impact the execution of the scope of work described above will be
brought to the client's aitention. Associated costs will be discussed with the client.

o If hazardous materials are encountered or suspected, the Environmental Task 1 scope of
work described above will be performed to evaluate waste characterization, appropriate
health and safety measures which may be required during sewer trenching, and disposal of
the drum of soil cuttings. Additicnal solubility analysis may be required for waste characteri-
zation of soil if elevated concentrations of metais are detected. Up to two sclubility analyses
are included in our propased cosls.

o Environmental Tasks 2 and 3, described above, will be performed at the reguest of
the District.

SCHEDULE

Ninvo & Moore is prepared {0 begin our services upon receipt of writlen authorization. Our field
expioration will be completed approximately 2 weeks after receipt of the notice-{o-proceed, as-
suming that there are no delays due to rig availability, permit processing, or inclement weather.
We anticipate that our laboratory lesting will be completed about 2 weeks after the exploratory
borings and our revised geotechnical report will be issued aboul 4 weeks after completion of

laboratary testing (approximately 8 weeks after recaipt of the notice-to-proceed).

I =

We propaose to perform the Geotechnical scope of servicas described above, subect to the listed
assumptions, for a lump-sum fee of $9,; ) (Nine Thousand Five indred Dollars). This fee in-
cludes subcontracior and permit fees but does not include costs associated with additional post-

report consullations, or aliendance at meetings. These services can be provided upon request.

If indications of environmental impacts are observed in the soil encountered during our geciechni-

cal exploratory borings, we propose to perform the Environmental Task 1 scope of services,




2101 35" Avenue March 4, 2013
Qakland, California Proposal No. P-82259

desc :d above, subject to the listed assumptions, for an estimated fee of $1,500 (One Thou-

sanc. . .ve Indred llars).

If significant environmental impacts are detected in shallow soil encountered in our exploratory
borings, we propose to perform the Environmental Task 2 scope of services, described above,

subject to the listed assumptions, for an estimated fee of $5,000 wusand Dollars).

If significant environmental impacts are detected in deeper soil encountered in our geotechnical
exploratory borings, we propose to perform the Environmental Task 3 scope of services, described
above, subject to the listed assumptions, for an estimated fee of $14,0 ourteen Thousand

Doliars).

The combined total estimated fee for the Geotechinical and Environmental (Tasks 1, 2, and 3)
scopes described above is $30,000 ¢  rty Thousand Dollars).

If the scope of services and proposed fee contained in this proposal are acceplable, please

forward the appropriate written authorization at your earliest convenience.

An integral part of our project involvernent is review of canstruction plans after design and before
start of consiruction, and observation and testing during construction. The scope and budget of

these follow-on services will be provided after review of the confracior's construction schedule.

We appreciate the opgortunity to submit this proposa!, and lock forward to working with you on

this project.

Sincerely, B

NINYO & MOC  ://
s /;’9 y ;iF

i

Nichotas S. Deviin, PE Peter C. Connatly, PtjE‘fGE
Project Engineer Frincinal Engineer

NSD/PFCC/CRA/Cs)

Distribution: {1} Addressee {via e-mail)

« fenre

&

[&s]






DESCF TIONS (Continued from Page 1)

Jrimary per policy form. Waiver of Subrogation applies to Commercial General Liability, Automobile
Liability and Workers Compensation.

AMS 25.3 (07/97) 2 of 2 #5550255/M412 140




POLICY NUMBER: 6308986R247

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY
ISSUE DATE: 10/03/12

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE PQOLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

Solf D ADL
| ("RC
<

N

TTEN
\ND

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

SCl

NAME OF PERSON(S) OR ORGANIZATION(S):

PROJECT/LOCATION OF COVERED OPERATIONS:

Qaxiand Unified Schoal District
Attn: Susie Butler Berkley
955 High Street

QOakland, CA 24€01-0000

Oaxland Unified School District, its Directors, Cfficers, Employees, Agenls, and Representatives.

PROVISIONS

1.

CG D416 0508

The following is added to SECTION il - WHQ IS
AN INSURED:

The person or organization shown in the Sched-
ule above is an additional insured on this Cover-
age Pari, but:

a. Only with respect to liability for “bodily injury”,
“property damage” or “personatl injury”; and

b. If, and only to the extent that, the injury or
damage is caused by acts or omissions of
you or your subcontractor in the performance
of "your work” to which the “written contract
requiring insurance” applies. The person or
organization does not qualify as an additional
insured with respect to the independent acts
or omissions of such person or erganization.

The insurance provided to such addilional
insured is limited as follows:

c. In the event that the Limits of Insurance of
this Coverage Part shown in the Declarations
exceed the limits of fiability required by the
“written contract requiring insurance”, the in-

© 2008 The Travelers Companies, Inc.

surance provided to the additional insured
shall be limited to the limits of liability required
by that “written contract requiring insurance”.
This endorsement shall not increase the limits
of Insurance described in Section i — Limits Of
Insurance,

d. This insurance does not apply to the render-
ing of or failure to render any “professional
services” or construction management errors
or omissions.

e. This insurance does not apply to “bodily in
jury” or “property damage” caused by “your
work” and included in the “products-
completed operations hazard” unless the
“written contract requiring insurance” specifi-
cally requires you {o provide such coverage
for that additional insured, and then the insur-
ance provided to that additional insured ap-
plies only to such "bodily injury” or "property
damage” that occurs before the end of the pe
riod of time for which the “written contract re-
quiring insurance’ requires you to provide
such coverage or the end of the policy
period, whichever is earlier.

Page 1 of 2




Page 2 of 2

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

The following is added to Paragraph 4.a. of SEC-
TION IV - COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY
CONDITIONS:

The insurance provided to the additiona! insured
shown in the Schedule above is excess over any
valid and collectible “other insurance’, whether
primary, excess, contingent or on any other
basis, that is available to the additional insured
for a loss we cover, However, if you specifically
agree in the “written contract requiring insurance”
that this insurance provided to the additional
insured under this Coverage Part must apply on
a primary basis or a primary and naon-contributory
basis, this insurance is primary to “other
insurance” available to the additional insured
which covers that person or organization as a
named insured for such loss, and we will not
share with that “other insurance”. But this
insurance provided to the additional insurad still
is excess over any valid and collectible “other
insurance”, whether primary, excess, contingent
or on any other basis, that is available to the
additional insured when that person or or-
ganization is an additional insured under any
“other insurance”.

The following is added to SECTION {V — COM-
MERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY CONDITIONS:

Buties Of An Additional Insured

As a condition of coverage provided to the addi-
tional insured:

The additional insured must give us written
notice as soon as practicable of an “occur-
rence” or an offense which may result in a
claim. To the extent possible, such notice
should include:

i. How, when and where the “occurrence”
or offense took place;

ii. The names and addresses of any injured
persons and witnesses,; and

iii. The nature and location of any injury or
damage arising out of the "occurrence” or
offense.

b. f a claim is made or “suit’ is brought against
the additional insured, the additional insured
must:

i. Immediately record the specifics of the
claim or "suit” and the date received; and

ii. Notify us as soon as practicable.

The additional insured must see to it that we
receijve written notice of the claim or “suit” as
soon as practicable.

c. The additional insured must immediately
send us copies of all legal papers received in
connection with the claim or “suit”, cooperate
with us in the investigation or settiement of
the claim or defense against the “suit’, and
otherwise comply with all policy conditions.

d. The additional insured must tender the de-
fense and indemnity of any claim or “suit’ to
any provider of other insurance which would
cover the additional insured for a loss we
cover. However, this condition does not affect
whether this insurance provided to the addi-
tional insured is primary to that other insur-
ance available to the additional insured which
covers that person or organization as a
named insured.

The following is added to the DEFINITIONS Sec-
tion:

“Written contract requiring insurance” means that
part of any written contract or agreement with the
person or organization shown in the Schedule
above, under which you are required to include
that person or organization as an additional in-
sured on this Coverage Part, provided that the
“bodily injury” and “property damage” occurs and
the “personal injury” is caused by an offense
committed:

a. After the signing and execution of the
contract or agreement by you;

b While that part of the contract or agree-
ment is in effect; and

c. Before the end of the policy period.

© 2008 The Travelers Companies, inc. CG D4 16 06508










Recommendation

Fiscal Impact

Attachments

RS AYS RORRATIR YN v mnen

number and type of approprate laboratories and specialized instruction rooms,
opportunities for physical education, and attractiveness, such that the Oakland
Public Schools are second to none. Operation of the District schools under the
planned approach is intended to ensure safety, cleanliness, and orderliness for
all individuals participating in the learning process.

The basic facility needs of students such as proper lighting, functional roofs,
noise control and well maintained buildings, not only convey the message that
we value our students and teachers but may foster a sense of school pride and
community ownership which may improve attitudes towards learning. The
implementation of the Facilities Master Plan is our first step in that direction.

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 1, independent
Consultant Agreement with Ninyo & Moore for Material Testing Services on
behalf of the District at Calvin Simmons [mprovements and Career Tech Lab in
an amount not-to exceed $89,146.00 increasing previous contract amount from
$39,400.00 to a not to exceed amount of $128,546.00 and revising the end date
from August 24, 2011 through December 31, 2011 to December 31, 2013. All
remaining portions of the agreement shall remain in full force and effect as
originally stated.

Measure B

s Independent Contractors Agreement including scope of work






Amendment to Professional Services Contract Fage 2 af 3

EXHIBIT “A” Scope of Work

Contractor Name:

Billing Rate: Eighty-nine {hous~~- -~~~ hundred forty-si> ~“~"~rs and no cents (“°" **5.00

Description of Services to be Provided

1. Description of Services to be Provided
The scope of the projectis to provide professional services for materials testing and special inspection services for

the various improvements in the existing two story classroom building and the new construction of the Career Tech
Lab building.

2. Specific Outcomes:
I'he schools will

3. Alignment with District Strategic Plan: Indicale the goals and visions supported by the services of
this contract:

{ 0 Ensure a high g,uahtmist‘r_gggonal core __—4 ' ’May vdenis for success in college and careers
0 Develoo social, emotional and physical health | 0Sate, healthy and suppor 5 o
CCreate equitable opportunities for learning | 0 Accountable for quality

¢ High qualily and efective instruction

Service comimunity

KGOLLEA 003 Rav

P23




Ameandmeni to Professional Services Contract

KOOGS 147

Page 30f3

Rz 712003




Aprit 23, 2012
Proposal No. P-817648

M Al Anderson
Project Marager
OUSD Faclities Plarning ano Managemant
5 High Street

Gakland, California 94601

Subject. Proposal for Materials Testing and Special Inspection Services
Career Technical Science Building Project
Calvin Simmons Middle School
2101 35" Avenue, Qakland California
OUSD Project # 07040

Dear Mr Anderson

Minyo & Moore s pleased to provide this revised proposal to perform Geotechnical
Chservation, Matenals Testing and Special Inspection Services for the Career Technical Science
Buiding Project to be lccated on the Campus of Calvin Simmons Middle School at
2101 35" Street in Oakland, California The revisions inciude the foliowing; structural steel and
welding nspectons, geotechnical observation and testing for the artificial turf soceer field and fire
lane access. and inspection services for the vanous renovations to existing buldings and on-site
faciiies . This proposal provides cost estimates and scepe of services based on our review of
the approved project plans and specifications the Sgecifications, Califorma Buiiding Code,

Title 24, and our pravicus expernience perfcrming senvices on similar projects

PROJECT UNDERSTANDING AND PROPOSED CONSTRUCTION

Based on ow review of avadabie project documents pciuding Calvin Simmens School
Modermization Preliminary Cost Estimate — Rewsion € prepared by LCA Architects and dated
Mecermcer 22 2011, 4 15 our understanding that the overatd developmoent will consist of mudti-

phased construction. The construction phases pertinent to this cost proposal include Phases 14

and 15 and Phase 2A hsted below

A. Phase 1A — Career Technical Science Building: Construct a naw Z-story Career Technical
science buliding. enlry gateway. and site work

2. Phase 1B - Building Modemézaﬁon: Inciudes a bathroom conversion, dividing walis in
main correiarn, and removal of classroom partibons and nsars,




21C1 35" Avenue April 23,2012
Ozkland, California Proposal No. P-817648

C. Phase 2A - Site Improvements: Includes accessible paths of travel, asphail paving.
concrete paving, new site utlities, cast in place site work of flatwork. ramps. tenches,
artificial turf soccer field, basketball courts, running track, and fire lane access

The buliding will be located adjacent to 357 Avenue in an exsting paved parking area in the

southern portion of the campus It is our understanding hat the proposed buiiding will be of

steel frame censtruction with concrete patio areas. The artificial turf soccer field will be located
west of the proposed tulding within an existing paved playground. An entry gate wil be con-

structed east of the proposed huilding near the intersection of 35" Avenue and Galinda Street.

SCOPE OF MATERIAL TESTING AMD SPECIAL INSPECTION SERVICES
Specific to this contract, Minyo & Moore is capabie and exparienced n providing the needed
testing and inspection services. Based on our review of the project documents we will provide

the following scope of services.

SCOPE OF INSPECTIONS SERVICES INCLUDES:

= (Geotechnical — obse-vation tzsting and reporting,
= Reinforcing bars — material i, tag. sample

= Cast-in-place concrete construction

= Balch plant (cn a pernodic basis),

s Structural steel — fleld and/or shop fabncaton, welding,
= fetal decks, welded studs
= High strength belting. and

= Other - Management Gversight and Technical Support

SCOPE OF MATERIALS TO BE TESTED INCLUDES:

«  Compaction curves,

»  [Density testing - asphaitic concrete. subgrade & aggreyate base.
= Gradations and Afterberg Lanits

= Hveem Stabiity,

= Compressive strength tests of concrete,

s Reinforcing sieel — hend & tensile,

e Corcrete — slumips, temperaturs and ar tests

v Compressive sirength tests, concrete




2101 35™ Avenue r’\_prii 23,2012
sakland, California Proposal No. P-817648
= High strength bolts - field and laboratary testing of belts. nuts, and washers,
« Lozd testing of post-instailed anchors/dowels, and
= Non-destructive testing uftrasonic/magnetic particle (NDT UT/MT)
ASSUMPTIONS
= Our services will be scheduled. and coordinated by the Oakiand Unified School District
representative
= The coniractor and subcontractors will memntam a 40-hour work week durmg normat daytime
work hours: and that weekend and overtime work has been included n this cost proposal.
»  Qur services are supbject ‘o California prevaiing wage law
= |t il net be re aary to sign a tabor agreement with the Cperating Enginears Unicn for
this project, 1o u! Ninyo and Moare's technicians and nspectors nzed to be members of
the Union
= Site vists ”nadc by ;\rofmc al staff, field inspectars and field techinicians will be titled on a
partal-io-portal basis. on 2 2-hour mipimum with 2-hour increments.
«  As the Geotachnical Enginser-of-Record, Ninyo & Moore will perfarm soif and foundation-
relates construction monitoring for this project
»  DSA Froject Inspector will typically perform inspection services related to
Placement of renforcing stecl and embedded elements.
Placement of concrate.
Nood nakiing patterns. and
Installation of post-instalied anchors
= Minyo & Moore will provide load testing of oost-instasied anchors as needed.
= Olue-lamimated wood beams (GLB) are not a part of this project and are not included in this
‘54;1131@
= Penodic batch plant inspaction will be reguired dunng placement of concrete
= Zased on the available schedule, for estmatng purposes, we have assumed that a local
7‘ny Area labncator will be chosen to provide the structural steel elements for this project.
e have based our cct‘ nate or shop weld! ng inspection services on this assumphion and
cur past expenance with s.milar tvpes of projac
s for estimatin ; pUIpGCsS2s.
on our past expenance M!v ST
LS

ng was not noted and is not mcluded i this estmate out can be




2101 357 Avenue April 23,2012
Oakland, California Proposal No. P-817648

OVERVIEW OF VARIOUS TASKS

Geotechnical Observation — Testing and Reporting

Remedial Grading. removais, fill placement. rrench bottomrs.
Asphait Concrete sub-grade, aggregaie base density tesis,

Laboratory tes's — compaction curves. gradations, proctors, Atlerberg limits, Hveerm stability,
and steve analysis, and

Provide reports of field and laboraiory results

Concrete Construction — Concrete/ Placement & Reinforcing Steel

Material [D. tag, sample and perform bend and tensile tesung of reinforcing steel,
Collect and raview tickets for each balch of concrete delivered.

Sampling of concrete par preject documents
Mix design review,

Periodic batch p ant inspections consists of standard batch plant inspection and then follow-
ing the first truck from the batch plant to the project site.

Compressive sirength testing of specimens of concreie/grout
Pickup and dehvery of samples to our taboratory for testing.
Review of mill test reparts and cortificates of corrpliance with project documents, and

“Special inspection of the placament of reinforcing steel prior to the placement of concrate:
number of bars. sze. spacing. ciearance, grade splices. cleanliness and locatian as per
project structural drawings for reirfercing bars, tes. stirrups, bar supporis.

Typically this inspection is performed by the Projact inspectar, but can be provided if requested

Steel Construction — Structural Steel - Field welding & HS Bolting

Material 1D and review manufaciurer’s certificates and test reports for comghance
Teshing of uridentdied matenal with prior approval.

Review of welder cerifications,

Review of welding procedures specifications

Speciai inspection dunng structural welding

Non-destiuctive testing of welds (UT, MT as needed). and

Inzpect and test HS Belts per project specifications {as needed)




2101 35" Avenue Aprit 23, 2012
Qakland, California Proposal Ng. P-817848

‘Load Testing of Post-installed AnchorsiDi s ~ Epoxyiexpansion
= "Special inspection of post-installed anchors/dowels,

= “inspect drilled holes for embedment depth, cleaniiness and size,

= "Verify product type used, and

= Perform ioad testing

“We have assumad these inspections will be performed by the Project Inspestor,

Other: Management Oversight and Technical Support

= Attend pre-construction & regular construction meetings {if requestad),

s Qur registerad Engineer will provide oversight,

»  Review of submitials — concrete mixes dasigns, welding documents, and submittals,
= Provige technical suppor,

= Provide review of testing and inspaciion reports, and

s Preparation and issue of DSA Final Verified Reporis.

PROPOSED ESTIMATED CCSY

> Appendin “A” for broakdown

TASK } ESTIMATED FEES FOR GEOTECHNICAL AND MATERIALS ! ESTIMATED
TESTING AND INSPECTION SERVICES : FEES
| 1| Geotechnical Services : . M__ 5 0,701
2 Castin-Place Concrete ) 317, 230
3. | Structural Steel and Welding - field & bofting %020
| 4. | Load Testing Post-Instalied Anchors/Dowels . se0B0
5 Mamgement Overszgm Admin. Support lssue Final Re pm“w - % 225
i ESTIMATED FEES | 889,145

ESTIMATED FEE
We propose to provide materials testing services on a time-and-matensis, nobio-exceed without
prior approval bhasis. Our sstimaied fee for the scope of services desoribed herein s

approximately $89,146 (Eighty Nine Thousand One Hundred Forty Six Dollars) for the base




2101 357 Avenue Aprit 23, 2012
Cakiand, California Proposal No. P-81764B

scope of services. A detailed breakdown of our estimated fee is presented in the attached
Appendix "A”

This is a time-and-materiais, not-to-exceed estimats, not & lump-sum. We will provide services
on an as-caled basis and will require 24 hours nofice for scheduling inspection and lesting vis-
its. Construction services are billed portal-to-portal from our Oakland office. Due 1o recent and
anticipated changes to prevailing wage requirements, the Technician rate indicated below may
need to be increased basad on escalation in accordance with prevailing wage requirements. if
required, escalations in Technician rate will be discussed with you prior to taking effect. Rates

shown are inclusive of non-spacialized equipment needed to complete the work,

AUTHORIZATION
it is our understanding that this work will be completed under the contract terms belween the
District and Ninyo & Moore. If this proposal meats with your approval please provide a copy of

the contract for our review and signature.

We aporeciate the opporiunity to present this proposal and look forward to working with you on
this project. If you have any guestions or require additional information, please contact us at

(510) 343-3000.

Cur goal at svery point is to complete the assignment on-tme. within budgetl, and 1o the

satisfaction of our clients.

Respectfully Submilted,
NINYO & MOORE 7

5. Devlin Tersnce K Wang, PELGUE
rroject Engineer rincipal Enginesr

NSD/TRW/es
Attachments'  Appendix "A” — Breakdown of Estimated Fee
Schedule of Fees

Distribution: 71 Addressee {via e-mai)




APPENDIX A" ESTIMATED FEES FOR CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS
TESTING AND INSPECTION SERVICES
P-317848 . OAKLAND USD -Career Technical Science Bullding

Site Hours Quantily Rate Fee Subsiotal
¥isits Per Visit  (Hrs./ Tests;

G

CAL URSERVATIONS, TESTING AND REPORTIMG ONLY

tator to day v i & 1%
4 i

& 32

4 40

& & a3

4 4 s

5

tALTRL 7
kl

3

L ESTIAT £20,784

CASTAN-PLACE CONCRETERENFORCIMG STEEL

SEatvie

Grade beams/Continucus footin

DR

: v i)
Placement of Reinforet
Tachmciun (& o
Sample pinkup after 24 hour cure
Fachniciany - I
H G
i » N
i
4 4 { L

ESTIHMATED SUBTOTAL

STRUCTURAL STEEL welding & hinh - strength bolling

SR o
- Misceliancous held welding  stars, and e,
R
i
! ESTIMATED SUBTOTAL N 549,120}




APPENDIX "A” ESTHAATED FEES FOR CUMNSTRUCTION MATERIALS
TESTIMG AND INSPECTION SERVICES
P-217648 OAKLAND USD -Career Technical Seiencs Building

Site Hours Quantity Rate Feg Subtots!
Yisity Per Visit  iHred Tesisy

ANCHOBRSIDOWELS

1 o REN S0
5 a8 335 BA DG
ESTIMATED SUBTOTAL o 54,880
'REPORTS. MANAGEMENT, AND ADMIN
Y ot &an: 0 23800
iR $1.4872%
2 51000
ED SUBTOTAL o I 35,225
TOTAL ESTIMATED FEE FOR TESTING AND INSPECTION SERVICES $89,146




2101 257 Ay
Oakdand, California

SCHEDULE OF FEES
ONMEL

SEei s

RV R R

23

W

723

P s o G B S




2101 357 Averus 2017
Oakiand, California 1Y84E

SCHEDULE OF FEES FOR LABORATORY TESTING

i gps A




Department of Facilities Planning & M 1 ement

Request for Signi are

To: Tadash igxﬁé‘f{édegawga

~ Timothy E. White

From: Sava Nhim

Date: April 25, 2012

Project Name: Calvin Simmons improvements & CTECH Lab

Project Number: #07140

Type of Document:
Agresment Reqguest — Ninyo and Moore Amendment #3

Reason for Request:
To provide materials testing and special inspection services.

Project Manager Recommendation:
Flease sign.




Cienti:

b TATE (MRIDOMY}
AE_QRDs CERTIF aATE DF L[A 0501442
h THIS CERTIFICATE 15 ISBUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION
CHLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE
HOLDER, THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AMEND, EXTEND OR
ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW.

T e

| FRODUCER

Dealey, Renton & Assooiates
P. 0. Box 12675

Takland, CA 34804-267%
510 465-3030 Christine Silan

INGHRERS AFFORDING COVERAGE

uren B - s Property v Go of A ;
N;ngo & Moore uf}ﬂ:}:cﬁhmaai & s American Automebile ins. Co. -
Environmental Sclences Consullanis terra Excess & Surpins instrance © ?
1956 Webster Street, Suite 400 ST A LARESS B Nk Ianr e :
Crakiand, CA 34612 5
CQVERAGE;‘:‘ i
A SENERAL L
{ £ <
X Contractual
X OGP
L4003/ S1G/63M2 i
: 31,000,000

aceooe
060,000

s

B wonkeaRs cow
| EWPLOYERS L IALILT

T esmanz FETERE

€7 Professi

sl

Tt ao0ae

RAL LIARILITY POLICY EXCLIE :
SERYICES.

L ETITR, 424 E HOM Ten Doy NoHoo fonbo

EG FHED 38

DAC & AUORD CORPORATION 1988







- Legistative File Info, |

Eile 1D Number =255

Commities Facilities
Introduction Date | 97772011

Enactment Mumber = //— 4 7/, &

£

En o GAFG A e
— -— D L] s
To Beard of Ecucation
From Tony Smith, E.D., Superintendent

Tirnothy White, Assistant Superintendent, Faciities ¥
Board Meeting Date 974472011

Subject

jonal Sery
Calvin Simons Tny

aciion Regquested

Background

Local Business
Participation
Parcentage

Strategic Alignment

s,




30 facility needs of swewing suus so 1 o
s@ control and well mamtained buiidings, not only Convey U
= yajve our stude chers but may foster ;
COMMUnILY owWnar ‘ y v abtituds
nie Lhopy of 3

Recommendation

Fiscal Impact

Altachments

Key Code:




INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR AGREEMENT FOR SERVICES

This Independent Contractor Agreement for Services ("Agreen e
August 12,2011 between the Cakland Unified School Distet (T
Maore ("Consubtant™) (together, “Parties™}

! 50{\.;0(5 The Conasuitant shall fumish to the District the sen

" attached hereto bmd meorporsted herein by this referen
Propusal dated July |

P

Term. Consoltant sha‘l Cormnence providing services under this Agresment upon cxecution
of the Agreement by both parties, and will diligently perform such s.u*@' e ad ;aqr wrad. ?zm
termm for services and schedule to provide services shall be in accordance with the schedu
included in the Consultant’s Proposal, Attachment ™47

3. Sulnnittal of Documents. The Consultant shall not commence the Work under this Contract
until the (vomultgm has submitted and the District has approved the certt ‘er:atee’:s? and
affidavii(s), and the endorsement(s) of insurance required as indjeated below

s, 1 pecessery

Im;u\rzmce Ce '..»‘txﬁt..atw aki _L‘ii\ubfb\.lﬂulit‘
W-G Form

4. Compensafion. District compcnaaton to the
a3 the proposed fee fur services, but in no event

forth in Exhibit 7A”

shall 1ol wes wxoead

0 400,00, without the express approval of the Board,

5. 3 or oxponses paid of
mourred by Con cved in
Attackment ALY

4. Independent Contracior. Consultant, in the performance

act a3 an independent contracior. Consultant understands and agroes
his'her cauploy

[

es shall not be considered officers, smployess, agenis, partney, or joint
ventuge of the Distriot, and are not eatitied to bere J;a r): any ?um, o1 pature pormally

7 Materials, Consuirant shall furm; sh at hisd] >\cr own LR}‘&H\&. all tsbor, matenals, ceu&prw
i o be provided pursuant 1o this




Agreement.

0

Standard of Care. Consultant's services will be pcr'ormui findings obrained, reports and
recommendations prepared in accordance w (h zenerally and currently accepted principles
and practices of hissher profess:on forservices to California school districts,

cavrees that all ¢ ocedures,

9. Origipality of Servizes. Con:

processes, methods, writings, deas, diddogue, C(m'}po
or subimitted t the Dp\ 1t nnd..’m uscd I connoeciion
af o Consutiant and shall not be :
itted to Consuliant by Dis

vz and video

productions prepared for, written for
with this Agrecment, shall be who

Or i pait rom amny ¥ other source,
sucliservices

10, Copyrieht/Trademark/Patent. Consuliant unde H
under this Agreemant shall become the pro th}" 7{1 Jstrict and canpnot be
District’s express en permission. District shall have all right, title and mter
matters, nchuding the nght (o scoure: wntaut the copyneht. tradems
sard matter w the name of the Distnet. ( onsuiEni consents to use of Comst
copjunction wih the sale, use, puriermance and distribution of the matiers,
and 1 any mediun.

W I i

u:

‘or patent of

ftant’s pame in
./

ALY Durpose

i buoks, records, and systems of account,
g poneiples, retleeung all bust:
Consuian shall retatnt theso books, records,
. »‘k ¥

Andit, Consuliant six

dance with generaby o

200 SN I ) 60
of Consaltant wansueted under ts
ement and for three (33 vears the

ather repres ,cn(:x:nr'es, or an ey

and systems of ace

Conseliant shall pereat the J}f&(m;‘, s
to audht. examine, and make excurpis, copm.«, and transeripts from all books and records, and
stofallb i records, and othoer data related o the

fentauditor

1o 1 i ;
Scrvices kO‘-’.’ISJ by ithis Aprecniens Andufs) muy be performed a:
the Diswet shall give reason nable prior nutice 0 Consultant and shall conduct o nditgs) dunog
Consultant's nox‘m:xl business hours, unsess Consultang ov :

v time, provided that

12, Termination.

¢, with or without [sason,

12,10 Without Cause by District. Distior may, at any
ate Consuliant

fermuate this Acreencent and comp

RS E

rendered to the date o lerminat

Y oor servives )
Writien potice by District shail be sutfieient o

i x’m

310y Ehr"l o e f-.»rmzm';:: off by Consuliont, Netee sanll l sned gi» 21

CHRCVET 5

socner, Inthe o
this section. I ;
rata amouni of e i

iy (305 days vote, v~.‘i1I‘= ¢
rict shall
ctority renedord Eﬂ,

2 Without Cause by Consultant,
withent regson, wemuie s Agreemen

be obligated w oo

iy, upen
e this teminauon, Dis

nensete Conablan im‘ SE

fndependent Coniracior Avreement For Speciad Sersiees Pave 2

iry




of termination. Written notice by Consultant shall be sulficient to stop Further
g‘srt ormance of services to District. Consultant ackuow »’S{EV‘ES that thys thiry (38)
aolice perind is acceptable so that the Distnct can attomyp! 1o procure the Services

With Caunse by Distriet. District may temuinate thi
wittten noetice of intention W0 wrminate for cause. O

in ol s Agreemen! by the Comsaltany or

Zoenyactby ( Sonsultant exposing the Distnet to Hab
ey or property dumage; or

fpnnent o

t

50T ;cc,ﬂ.x»r\:x W oappainte %oa ace:m.zm of Conguliant's

nate and
mi

LAY

qot shell contam the wasons
oo x i} calendar days after that
Clory arrangenents ior t"bc ssm

’v esen £7E) EXYR P 5 s -
Ir wn of h f..L;éi*;,i : 1 N no

iy
g

iiahin o Dhsinol

nedivs ava

iz L
s ANt m:ﬁ.‘s }
OF < iz(hzz documents

e invdenonly, and %m&*;
mariw L ulficers,

i any and aéi d< A
i, noture, o mi deserimion,

‘iud("mz» fied parid

tanis

ndependent Camtractor Agreement o evial Servi




14, Insurance.

al Genera

I fszmz‘a%

120 Astomobile Linbilivy Insurunce. Avtemobiis ] i'z reanes, 130 CUTFORCE

claims of b(?seﬁy ‘

Weorkers” Cam g}vns;‘:iizm and Ir

einphey

inutiuments o?""

bbependent Cantractor Avrocment For Special Servis







is Aorevment, I
Efs\; oly s‘:’z?i the

VIO E}ij oy tg‘,‘

Consuitant will have contact

}.,dw aton Code section

> Califorma Depariment of
wloyess, The

ctpupils uniid

GuCEHO

atl erandovoes, sub

=

% vff-“
&

e zimzmz 8 seheround

greenent, be provided w

evpent of amp is syrent of

niting coniact with

student.

21 District’s Evaluation of Consultany and €
The D - o iong
istrict ; :
SEntact o smesvial, consaquential g
g Ol ol oF HLconneoiion Wi
o rzwim! :
fidentalit % chi hm om‘i
Sad ”CKE)SEV&‘: {0 bes
Independent Contractav Agreement For Special Services




District Conpmlirant
Timothy £, White :
Assistant Supenintendent

Facilities Planaing and 2050

Amy notics personally given or sonl !3‘;’ tfacsimile %z'emsrniss;m shall be effvctive upon receipl

Any notice sent by overnight delivery so

tax{igww da Excr’oi to the overnigh ;
= effective three {3) days after deposit in the Unired Sintes mail.

ve the Dusiness day '
wall shall

25, California Law. This Agresment chall be go snd obligations
of the Parties shall be determined snd mimce@ in acccmmw with xiw laws of the Statg of
California. The Parties fw : that any action or proceeding broughl o € )2 e the

terms and conditions of this Agreemeet shall be mamtaied in Alameda Counly,

1‘('&,’{!!1(;

26, Watver, The waiver by either party ol any breadl
coniaipe

SHDE

ondition herem
3, OF RINY

fe)

s of any term, covenant, of

shall ot he deemed 1o be a waiver of such term, covenant,

aueit bresch of the same 0Of any other oYL, OV

Corcondiion herei conbu

27, Severability. 1f any turm, condition or provision of this
competent jurisdiction w bewvalid, voud o
aevertheles
invalidated in a

reament is held by a court of
r unentorceable, the remaining pie isons will
i, and shall not be affected, impaired or

sinue i foll force and 2§
v

28, {ncerporation of Reclials nad K
hereby incorporated bersin by el

hibits, The Rectals and each oxhibit attached hereto zro

e E

independent Contracior Ayreement For Speciaf Services










Attachment A
Scope of Services
1. The scope of the project is to provide environmental sampling actives for the new Career

Tech Science Lab Building located at the Calvia Simmons Campus.  Soil samaples will
be collected a2 § borog locations for environmental testing to evaluate potential

contamination in shallow soil. Based on the 1esalis, further soil smmpling may be needud.

3. The Life Academy Career Tech Lab Building will be relocated o Calvin Simumons
campus. In order to appropriate design the foundation, the architest will need to know
the composite, Minvo and Moore will provide this report. Vendor to provide geotech
gvaluation on the soil

fudependent Cootvacior Agreemsent For Spedind Services Page 10










WAIVER OF DUR RIGHT TO RECOVER FROM OTHERS ENDORSEMENT

a0 prepargioe of e

Tan injury
Cule, {This o
i 1o obtain this agres

the work

san or Qrannization

WC D403 06
(£, 4-84)




A}
















